Pandav Pradipkumar Vijaybhai (“Acquirer 5”) (hereinafter Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, Acquirer 3 , Acquirer 

4 And Acquirer 5 collectively referred to as "Acquirers"), to acquire up to 19,20,000* Equity Shares of face 

value of ₹ 2/- (Rupees Two only) each for cash at a price of ₹ 21/- (Rupees Twenty One only) per Equity 

Shares aggregating up to ₹ 4,03,20,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Three Lakh Twenty Thousand only), to the 

Public Shareholders of Shantai Industries Limited (“Target Company”) pursuant to and in compliance 

with the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares 

and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended (“SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011”) (“Offer” Or “Open

[...]

*As per Regulation 7 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011, the Offer Size, for the Open Offer under Regulations 

3(1) and 4 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 should be for at least 26% (Twenty Six Percent) of the Voting 

Share Capital of the Target Company. However, the Offer Size is restricted to 19,20,000 (Nineteen Lakh and 

Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares, being the Equity Shares held by the Public Shareholders, representing 25.60% 

(Twenty Five Point Six Zero Percent) of the Voting Share Capital of the Target Company. 

We have been appointed as ‘Manager’ to the captioned Open Offer by the Acquirers in terms of Regulation 12(1)

[...]

Shop 10, 2nd Floor, Agrasen Point, Nr Agrasen Bhavan, Citylight Road, Bharthana, 395007, 

Surat, Surat City, Gujarat, India.. 

Corporate Identification Number: L46411GJ1988PLC013255* 

Tel. No.: 0261-2211212; Email id: shantaiindustriesltd@gmail.com; Website: www.shantaiindustrieslimited.com  

to acquire up to 19,20,000 (Nineteen Lakh and Twenty Thousand) fully paid up Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 2/- each 

(“Offer Shares”) representing 25.60% **(Twenty Five Point Six Zero Percent ) of the Voting Share Capital (defined below) of 

the Target Company, for cash at a price of ₹ 21/- (Rupees Twenty One only) per Equity Share (“Offer Price”).

[...]

investment consultants, if any, for understanding and analysing all risks with respect to their 

participation in the Offer. 

I. RISK FACTORS RELATING TO THE UNDERLYING TRANSACTION AND OPEN 

OFFER 

1. This Open Offer is a mandatory offer made under Regulations 3(1) and 4 of the SEBI (SAST) 

Regulations, 2011 to acquire up to 16,20,000 (Sixteen Lakh Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares 

representing 25.60%* (Twenty-Five Point Six Zero Percent) of the Voting Share Capital of the 

Target Company, for cash at a price of ₹ 21/- (Rupees Twenty One only) per Equity Share from the 

Public Shareholders of the Target Company.

[...]

being the Equity Shares held by the Public Shareholders, representing 

25.60% (Twenty-Five Point Six Zero Percent) of the Voting Share Capital of 

the Target Company. 

Offer Consideration 

The maximum consideration payable under this Offer, assuming full 

acceptance, is ₹ 4,03,20,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Three Lakh Twenty 

Thousand only). 

Offer Period 

The period between the date on which the Public Announcement was issued 

by the Acquirers i.e., February 13, 2026 and the date on which the payment 

of consideration to the Public Shareholders whose Equity Shares are validly

[...]

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and subsequent amendment thereto. 

Share Purchase 

Agreement / SPA 

shall mean the Share Purchase Agreement dated February 13, 2026 

executed between the Acquirers and the Sellers, pursuant to which the 

Acquirers have agreed to acquire 55,80,000 (Fifty Five Lakh and Eighty 

Thousand) fully paid up Equity Shares of the Target Company constituting 

74.40% (Seventy Four Point Four Zero Percent) of Voting Share Capital of 

the Target Company at a price of ₹ 11.50 (Rupees Eleven and Fifty Paise 

only) per Equity Share. 

Target Company